WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

PASSED March 9, 1975
In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 598

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 9, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all funds remaining unappropriated from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, to Department of Natural Resources, Account No. 972, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the "Budget Bill".

Whereas, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Budget Document, dated January 9, 1975, which included a statement of Federal Revenue Sharing Funds, further detailed in the Governor's communication of January 24, 1975, including the fiscal year 1974-75, in all of which it is set forth and stated that there has been received, through January 7, 1975, the sum of \$74,684,580, which said amount is reduced by prior year's appropriations of \$41,210,458, thereby leaving a net unencumbered balance of \$33,474,122, available for appropriation and expenditure for said fiscal year 1974-75; a portion of said net unencumbered balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 972, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sums to the designated line items:

Revenue Sharing Trust Fund—Department of Natural Resources Acct. No. 972

TO BE PAID FROM REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND

1	Twin Falls State Park		\$ 75,000
2	Museum \$	25,000	
3	Multi-purpose Arena		
4	(Feasibility Study)	25,000	
5	Expansion of 9-hole golf course		
6	(Feasibility Study)	25,000	

The amounts as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy-five shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill. Any unexpended balance remaining in this account at the close of the fiscal year 1974-75 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1975-76.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Alsapperved this the 25th day of Sharel, 1975.

Aucha. Many.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/20/75